

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 177 OF 2022



Between:

Sri Kartikeya Misra, S/o Shive Bihari Lal Misra, aged 44 years, Occ: Former District Collector, West Godavari District, Now Working as Secretary to Chief Minister, Chief Ministers Office, Velagapudi, Amaravati, R/o Vijayawada.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.2

AND

1. Bikkina Rama Durga Prasad, S/o B.Subbarao, age about 61 years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o 1-LNo.2-27, Krishnampalera Village, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Respondents/Petitioners

2. Gopal Krishna Dwivedi (**Discharged**), Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj and Rural Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, 5th Block, Ground Floor, Room No.107, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.

(R-1 is discharged as per Court Order dated 11-12-2025 in C.C.No.177 of 2022)

3. Sri M.Ramakrishna, S/o Lakshmana Rao, age 50 years, Tahsildar, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.

4. Sri Uma Maheswara Sarma, Mandal Development Officer, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.

5. Sri Dasari Mutyam, Secretary/Executive Officer, Krishnampalem Gram Panchayat, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with of the Petitioner's personal appearance in this C.C.No.177 of 2022, pending disposal of CC No. 177 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.02.2022 & 27.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kiran Kumar Vadlamudi, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.V.L.Narasimha Rao, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit and as no objection has been raised by the other side, this application is ordered dispensing with the appearance of the 2nd respondent for the time being subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing."

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Kartikeya Misra, S/o Shiye Bihari Lal Misra, aged 44 years, Occ: Former District Collector, West Godavari District, Now Working as Secretary to Chief Minister, Chief Ministers Office, Velagapudi, Amaravati, R/o Vijayawada. (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. One CC to Sri K.V.L.Narasimha Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Kiran Kumar Vadlamudi, Advocate [OPUC]

4. One CC to Sri P.Subash, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri I.Koti Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:20/01/2026

POST ON 17.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CC.No.177 of 2022

DISPENSED WITH

