

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO.177 OF 2022



Between:

Bikkina Rama Durga Prasad, S/o B.Subbarao, age about 61 years, Occ:
Cultivation, R/o H.No.2-27, Krishnampalem Village, Devarapalli Mandal,
West Godavari District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Gopal Krishna Dwivedi, Principal Secretary, Panchayatraj and Rural Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, 5th Block, Ground Floor, Room No.107, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi. (Discharged) (R-1 is discharged as per Court Order dated 11-12-2025 in C.C.No.177 of 2022)
2. Sri Kartikeya Misra, District Collector (Panchayatraj), West Godavari District at Eluru.
3. Sri M.Ramakrishna, S/o Lakshmana Rao, age 50 years, Tahsildar, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Sri Uma Maheswara Sarma, Mandal Development Officer, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.
5. Sri Dasari Mutyam, Secretary/Executive Officer, Krishnampalem Gram Panchayat, Devarapalli Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri K.V.L.Narasimha Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.9990 of 2021 dated 20.05.2021;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 02.02.2022, 27.11.2025 & 20.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.V.L.Narasimha Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kiran Kumar Vadlamudi, Advocate for Respondent No.1 and of Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and of Sri P.Subash, Advocate for Respondent No.3 and of Sri I.Koti Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5, made the following

ORDER:

Sri Kartikeya Misra-respondent No.2-contemnor appeared through virtual mode and submitted that in his tenure, the encroachments were removed but however he came to know that again encroachments took place by raising thin sheds for which complaint was also given to the SHO and in the meantime, he was transferred from the subject station, as such, sought permission to dispense with his appearance.

Recording the said submission, the appearance of respondent No.2-contemnor is dispensed with subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directs him to appear.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Kartikeya Misra, District Collector (Panchayatraj), West Godavari District at Eluru. (by RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri K.V.L.Narasimha Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri I.Koti Reddy, Standing Counsel[OPUC]

4. One CC to Sri Kiran Kumar Vadlamudi, Advocate[OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri P.Subash, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT,

RC,J

DATE:17.02.2026.

NOTE: POST ON 17.03.2026.

ORDER

C.C.NO.177 OF 2022

DISPENSED WITH

